

AD 7  
August 29, 2025  
Ct. 28  
SG

CRR 2565 of 2025

In the matter of:

*Nita Nandi (Mani)*

... *petitioner*

Mr. Prantick Ghosh

Mr. Prasad Bhattacharyya

... for the petitioner

Mr. Kalyan Krishna Nandi

... opposite party/husband in person

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the opposite party is not paying maintenance and the execution proceeding is getting unnecessarily delayed.

The opposite party appearing in person submits that there are number of proceedings pending between the private parties. Without police protection by this Court the opposite party could not attend Court. The main matter being an application filed by the opposite party for declaration of annulment of marriage is pending before a Coordinate Bench (Amrita Sinha, J.). On such ground, an application was earlier released by another Coordinate Bench (Tirthankar Ghosh, J.).

The above submissions made by the opposite party are denied by the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Let the opposite party file an affidavit in respect of the above submissions within a week from this date.

Response be filed within a week thereafter.

List this matter under the same heading on 15.09.2025.

**(Jay Sengupta, J.)**