

17.03.2026
Item no.12-18
Subrata
Bhattacharyya
AR(C)

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
Appellate Side

WPA No.5009 of 2018
CAN 1 of 2022

Kalyan Krishna Nandi

-vs-

State of West Bengal & Ors.

with

CRR 2565 of 2025

Nita Nandi (Mani)

-vs-

Kalyan Krishna Nandi & Anr.

with

WPA 20107 of 2018

with

WPA 20109 of 2018

with

WPA 20579 of 2018

with

WPA 20581 of 2018

with

WPA 20582 of 2018

Mr. Kalyan Krishna Nandi

... petitioner- in- person

Mr. Prasad Bhattacharyya

...for the wife

Mr. Susanta Pal

Mr. Prabir Roy

...for the State

[in WPA 20581 /2018]

Ms. Tapati Samanta

Ms. Joyee Maiti

...for the State

[in WPA 5009 /2018]

Mr. Tapas Kumar Adhikari

Mr. Somraj Dhar

...for the State

[in WPA 20109/2018]

Mr. Debabrata Mondal

...for the State

[in WPA 20582/2018]

Ms. Anamika Pandey

...for the Chief Election Officer

1. Heard the respective submissions made by Mr. Kalyan Krishna Nandi, the petitioner appearing in

person, and also the learned counsel for the wife, Nita Nandi (Mani).

2. Several writ petitions arise from the matrimonial issues in between the parties. There are orders passed by the Court from time to time for payment of maintenance to the wife. The husband is paying the maintenance amount, but it is alleged that there are dues which are required to be cleared.

3. The parties have a minor son and the wife requires the money for his education and maintenance of herself and the son. The petitioner disowns the son, but till date there is no order from any competent Court declaring that the minor child is not the son of the petitioner.

4. Till such time a Court of competent jurisdiction passes an order declaring that the husband is not the father of the child, the petitioner would be bound to maintain the minor child.

5. According to the wife, a sum of Rs.13,19,000/- is due and payable by the petitioner on account of maintenance dues. The petitioner is serving as a teacher in an aided school and the salary of the teacher is deposited in **Indian Overseas Bank, Dum Dum Park Branch, A/c. No.062101000009601, IFSC: IOBA0000621 MICR: 700020018.**

6. The writ petitions and several other proceedings are pending in between the parties for a considerable period of time. The wife of the petitioner is also not in a position to pay the professional charges of the learned counsel representing her.

7. Under such circumstances, the Branch Manager of the Indian Overseas Bank, Dum Dum Park Branch is directed to debit a sum of Rs.5,00,000 (Rupees five lakh only) from the account of the petitioner, Mr. Kalyan Krishna Nandi and credit the same in the

account of Nita Nandi (Mani) in **Indian Bank, Deulpara Branch, A/c No.50043175650, IFSC: IDIB000D580** by **March 20, 2026**.

8. The balance dues of the wife shall be considered for payment on the next date of hearing.

9. If any amount is found to be received by the wife in excess of her entitlement in terms of the order passed by the learned trial court, the same shall be adjusted from the maintenance amount that is due and payable by the petitioner.

10. Re-list the matter on May 5, 2026.

11. Liberty to mention.

12. Learned counsel for the wife, Nita Nandi (Mani), is directed to serve this order upon the concerned bank for immediate compliance.

13. The date of the last order had been wrongly recorded as July 7, 2026 instead of **January 7, 2026**.

14. Let necessary correction be made in the order sheet.

15. All parties to act on the basis of the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

16. Certified copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties upon compliance of all requisite formalities.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)